c) $10.0 million addition to MFS International

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Operating Fund Performance and Asset Allocation as of March 31, 2017

The Operating Fund posted a return of 2.8% in the first quarter and performed broadly in line with
the Policy Index. Global ex U.S. Equity led performance on an absolute basis for the quarter with a
7.8% return; the strongest relative performance came from the Opportunistic allocation, which
outperformed its benchmark by 180 basis points during the quarter. For the trailing one-year period,
the Operating Fund returned 5.9%, underperforming the Policy Index return of 6.5%. On a trailing
five-year basis, the Operating Fund generated an annualized return of 4.5%, 10 basis points behind
the Long-Term Policy Index; since inception, the Operating Fund has returned 4.9% annualized, in
line with the Long-Term Policy Index.

As of March 31, 2017, adjusted for estimated returns and cash flows through April 30, 2017, the
Operating Fund was underweight Long Term Bonds and TIPS, with offsetting overweights to Total
Equities (including Opportunistic), Intermediate Term Bonds, and Short Term Bonds & Cash.

| 4

Supplemental Material, INV-3
Page 8 of 45

Estimated as of April 30, 2017

Apr 1, 2017 -
Apr 30, 2017

Estimated Allocation
as of Apr 30, 2017

Recommended
Shifts Pro Forma Allocation Policy

Targets
Target
Range

Assets
($ mm)

(%)
Allocation

Est Perf
(%)

Assets
($ mm)

(%)
Allocation ($ mm) (%) Assets

($ mm)
(%)

Allocation (%) (%)

U.S. Equity

Vanguard Institutional Index $183.9 20.8% 1.0% $185.8 22.4% +$5.0 0.6% $190.8 23.0%

Total U.S. Equity $183.9 20.8% 1.0% $185.8 22.4% $5.0 0.6% $190.8 23.0% 24.0% 20%-30%

Global ex U.S. Equity

Manning & Napier 55.5 6.3 3.8 57.6 6.9 +$10.0 1.2 67.6 8.2
MFS International 60.2 6.8 3.7 62.4 7.5 +$10.0 1.2 72.4 8.7

Total Global ex U.S. Equity $115.6 13.1% 3.8% $120.0 14.5% $20.0 2.4% $140.0 16.9% 16.0% 10%-20%

Marketable Alternatives

Och-Ziff Overseas 0.5 0.1 --- 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.1
Farallon Capital 4.2 0.5 0.2 4.2 0.5 4.2 0.5

Total Marketable Alternatives $4.7 0.5% 0.2% $4.7 0.6% --- --- $4.7 0.6% 0.0%

Opportunistic

PIMCO All Asset All Authority 24.8 2.8 0.6 25.0 3.0 25.0 3.0

Total Opportunistic $24.8 2.8% 0.6% $25.0 3.0% --- --- $25.0 3.0% 0.0% 0%-10%

TOTAL EQUITIES (incl. Opportunistic) $329.1 37.2% 1.9% $335.5 40.5% $25.0 3.0% $360.5 43.5% 40.0% 30%-50%

TIPS

Vanguard Inflation-Protected Securities 82.4 9.3 0.5 82.8 10.0 82.8 10.0

Total TIPS $82.4 9.3% 0.5% $82.8 10.0% --- --- $82.8 10.0% 12.0% 5%-15%

Long Term Bonds

PIMCO Total Return 33.4 3.8 0.8 33.7 4.1 33.7 4.1

Wells Capital Montgomery 17.8 2.0 0.7 17.9 2.2 17.9 2.2

Total Long Term Bonds $51.3 5.8% 0.8% $51.7 6.2% --- --- $51.7 6.2% 8.0% 5%-15%

TOTAL LONG-TERM POOL $462.7 52.3% 1.6% $469.9 56.7% --- --- $494.9 59.7% 60.0%

Intermediate Term Bonds

WellsCap Short Duration 90.5 10.2 0.2 90.7 10.9 90.7 10.9

Total Intermediate Term Bonds $90.5 10.2% 0.2% $90.7 10.9% --- --- $90.7 10.9% 10.0% 5%-15%

Short Term Bonds and Cash

Short Term Bonds and Cash * 330.9 37.4 --- 268.3 32.4 -$25.0 -3.0 243.3 29.3

Total Short Term Bonds and Cash $330.9 37.4% 0.1% $268.3 32.4% -$25.0 -3.0% $243.3 29.3% 30.0% 25%-40%

TOTAL ASSETS $884.1 100.0% 0.8% $828.9 100.0% --- --- $828.9 100.0% 100.0%

Allocation as of
Mar 31, 2017

Note: Market values as of 4/30/17 are estimated using manager preliminary or mutual fund returns or (if highlighted in peach) index proxies.  Actual client-specific returns may ultimately
differ from managers' fund-level preliminary estimates. Cash accounts assume a 0% return for the period.
* Estimated Short Term Bonds and Cash balance was provided by System Staff as of 5/19/17.

Rebalancing Recommendations

Estimated as of April 30, 2017

| 5

Supplemental Material, INV-3
Page 9 of 45

Nevada System of Higher Education Operating Fund
Asset Allocation Policy as of March 31, 2017

Strategic Strategic